following recommendations from ALCo. The matching and controlled mismatching of the maturities and interest
rates of assets and liabilities is fundamental to the management of the Group. The maturities of assets and
liabilities and the ability to replace, at an acceptable cost, interest bearing liabilities as they mature are important
factors in assessing the liquidity of the Group and its exposure to changes in interest rates and exchange rates.

The primary interest rate risk metric employed by the Group incorporates market value and net interest income
methodologies.  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is stress tested against limits by determining the effect
of the Group's current net notional value of assets and liabilities for a 1% and 2% parallel shift in the yield curve
combined with high and low extremities from 100 random rate scenarios. The results are reviewed monthly by
ALCo. The scale of interest risk is controlled by the establishment of an operational range and an absolute limit
structure which controls the scale of risk. The Group also operates a gap limit, and the Group’s gap positions are
reported monthly to the FSA.

   As at Average High Low
   31.03.09 2009 2009 2009
   £m £m £m £m
Market Value   (6.8) (5.6) (3.0) (12.7)
Net interest income   (0.4) 1.4 6.2 (3.0)

The table below shows the impact of various interest rate scenarios on Group profit before tax:

   +1% +2% -1% -2%
   £m £m £m £m
Next 12 Months   (0.2) (0.4) 0.2 0.4
Next 24 Months   (5.3) (10.5) 5.3 10.5
Next 36 Months   (8.1) (16.2) 8.1 16.2

9. Securitisation

West Bromwich Building Society has established a number of securitisation structures to raise funding for the
Group. Special Purpose Vehicles (‘SPVs’) have purchased beneficial interests in portfolios of commercial and
residential mortgages that are funded by floating rate mortgage backed securities (‘Notes’). The equity of the SPVs
created for these securitisations is not owned by the Group. However, to comply with the Building Societies Act
1986 (International Accounting Standards and Other Accounting Amendments) Order 2004 and Standing
Interpretations Committee (SIC) 12, the SPVs are included as subsidiaries in the consolidated financial statements.